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Licensing and Education Division
Fiscal Year Comparison

Fiscal Year 2004 - Year to Date

ChangeLast FYThis FY
PercentCount09/02-05/0309/03-05/04

Applications Received
34.59%3309541,284Broker Original Applications Received

17.29%1,97311,40813,381Sales Original Applications Received

18.63%2,30312,36214,665Total Original Applications

6.79%53780833Broker Late Renewal Applications Received

12.72%3772,9653,342Sales Late Renewal Applications Received

11.48%4303,7454,175Total Late Renewal Applications Received

Licenses Issued from Applications
32.77%2708241,094Broker Licenses from Original Applications

24.66%1,8687,5759,443Sales Licenses from Original Applications

25.46%2,1388,39910,537Total Licenses from Original Applications

8.03%66822888Broker Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

14.47%4162,8743,290Sales Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

13.04%4823,6964,178Total Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

May 2003May 2004Renewal Activity for Expirations
1.00% 88.50%89.50%Broker Timely Renewals Percentage

0.68% 76.71%77.39%Sales Timely (1 year) Renewals Percentage

0.28%83.38%83.66%Sales Timely (2 year) Renewals Percentage

Licensing & Education Fiscal Year Comparison L1 Report



Licensing and Education Division
Licensee and Registrant Status

May 2004

Real Estate Licensees
May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03

Broker Licensees
32,85032,87832,88432,87232,82732,76732,75732,78732,81732,84732,88932,90532,955Individual (Active)
3,8633,8613,8543,8313,8203,8023,7963,7943,7903,7893,7723,7673,760Corporation (Active)

779754724693678654643631603590582561546LLC (Active)
422426426425425429431433434437441444443Non-resident (Active)

2222222223333Partnership (Active)
37,91637,92137,89037,82337,75237,65437,62937,64737,64637,66637,68737,68037,707Total Active Status
1,6741,6801,6901,6921,6871,6831,6921,7081,6951,7001,6961,7121,720Inactive Status

39,59039,60139,58039,51539,43939,33739,32139,35539,34139,36639,38339,39239,427Total Brokers
Sales Licensees

61,42060,97560,08459,19758,71059,04358,93158,76858,12157,76457,15456,72056,278Active Status
25,25825,32425,55325,76925,83025,05624,85124,69324,55324,53224,75424,76324,695Inactive Status
86,67886,29985,63784,96684,54084,09983,78283,46182,67482,29681,90881,48380,973Total Sales
99,33698,89697,97497,02096,46296,69796,56096,41595,76795,43094,84194,40093,985Total Active
26,93227,00427,24327,46127,51726,73926,54326,40126,24826,23226,45026,47526,415Total Inactive

126,268125,900125,217124,481123,979123,436123,103122,816122,015121,662121,291120,875120,400Total Brokers & Sales

Inspectors
May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03

 Inspector Licensees
2,5132,4652,4222,3672,3372,3162,2862,2642,2352,2122,1922,1632,134Professional Inspectors

197193191189185185186188179179183191188Real Estate Inspectors
195201199203201210214214206208201200204Apprentice Inspectors

2,9052,8592,8122,7592,7232,7112,6862,6662,6202,5992,5762,5542,526Total Inspectors

Easement & Right-of-way Registrants
May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03

ERW Registrants
46464645464545444340393938Businesses

788790785795768767763758760770775769775Individuals
834836831840814812808802803810814808813Total Registrants

Total Licensees and Registrants
May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03

130,007129,595128,860128,080127,516126,959126,597126,284125,438125,071124,681124,237123,739All Licensees & Registrants

Licensing & Education Licensee and Registrant Status L2 Report



Licensing and Education Division
Examination Activity

May 2004

Monthly Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson
693801,122Examinations Passed

1264701,677Examinations Failed
19571502,799Examinations Taken

16371152,100Applicants Examined
573618551st Time Passed

35.38%42.86%53.33%40.09%Examination Pass Rate
42.33%42.86%69.57%53.43%Applicant Pass Rate
34.97%42.86%53.04%40.71%1st Time Pass Rate

Year-to-Date Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson
427406919,688Examinations Passed
8833262015,040Examinations Failed

1,310721,31124,728Examinations Taken

7635176512,708Applicants Examined
232284135,7941st Time Passed

32.60%55.56%52.71%39.18%Examination Pass Rate
55.96%78.43%90.33%76.24%Applicant Pass Rate
30.41%54.90%53.99%45.59%1st Time Pass Rate

Licensing & Education Examination Activity L3 Report



Enforcement Division Report
Case Status

May 2004

YTDMay 2004

-------638Open at Beginning of the Month

2,939356Opened During the Month

      2,954(272)Closed During the Month

 -------722Open at End of Month

FY04Aug 04Jul 04Jun 04May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03

356356259286325260331340426Opened During Month:

137127      Administrative

10799      Public Complaints

3947      Application Investigations

2828      Moral Character Determinations

4655      Non-Jurisdictional Complaints

272374305248404363370374244Closed During Month:

4176      Administrative

142162      Public Complaints

2064      Application Investigations

2117      Moral Character Determinations

4855      Non-Jurisdictional Complaints

722638656702664743846885919Open at End of Month

Enforcement Case Status E1 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

May 2004

Roberts, Shirley Thomas (Wylie); 
license# 368990

Agreed  3month  suspens i on  o f
salesperson license fully probated for
6 months, effective May 3, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$700, entered April 28, 2004

failing to disclose to a purchaser the existence of a drainage problem on real
property in violation of §15(a)(6)(A), of The Real Estate License Act, Art. 6573A,
Texas Civil Statutes [§1101.652(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code, effective June
1, 2003];  failing to make clear to all parties to a transaction which party she
was acting for, in violation of §15(a)(6)(D) of The Real Estate License Act, Art.
6573a, Texas Civil Statutes [1101.652(b)(7), Texas Occupations Code, effective
June 1, 2003]; conduct which constitutes untrustworthiness, in violation of
§15(a)(6)(V) of The Real Estate License Act, Art. 6573a, Texas Civil Statutes
[1101.652(b)(2), Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; acting
negligently or incompetently in performing an act for which a person is required
to hold a real estate license, in violation of §15(a)(6)(W) of The Real Estate
License Act, Art. 6573a, Texas Civil Statutes, [§1101.652(b)(1), Texas
Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; failing to provide a written statement
describing brokerage services to a party to a real estate transaction at the first
face-to-face meeting with that party, in violation of §15C(d) of The Real Estate
License Act, Art. 6573a, Texas Civil Statutes [§1101.558(c) and (d), Texas
Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; failing to obtain written consent for
intermediary brokerage, in violation of §15C(h)(1) and (2) of The Real Estate
License Act, Art. 6573a, Texas Civil Statutes, [§1101.559(a)(1), Texas
Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; failing to utilize a current
Amendment to Contract form, in violation of 22 TAC §537.11(b)

Wells, Mary Adelynn (Houston); 
license# 452459

Ag reed  60 -day  su spens i on  o f
salesperson license fully probated for
1 year, effective May 10, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$500, entered May 10, 2004

making a material misrepresentation or failing to disclose to a potential
purchaser any latent structural defects or other defects known to the broker or
salesperson, in violation of Sections 1101.652(b)(3) and 1101.652(b)(4) of the
Texas Occupations Code, and acting negligently or incompetently in performing
an act for which a person is required to hold a real estate license, in violation of
Section 1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas Occupations Code

Rivenbark, Teresa Ann 
(Dickinson); license# 445349

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered May 6, 2004; Ageed
administrative penalty of $250,
entered May 6, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Long, Anthony Wayne (Dallas); 
license# 419915

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
l icense, entered May 12, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$250, entered May 12, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

May 2004

Star of Texas Realty, Inc. (Austin); 
license# 450840

Agreed administrative penalty of
$250 against broker licnese, entered
May 13, 2004

negligent supervision of a sponsored salesperson, whose license expired several
weeks after entering the sponsorship of the broker, in violation of §15(a)(6)(W)
of the Real Estate License Act [§1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas Occupations Code,
effective June 1, 2003]; allowing an unlicensed person to perform brokerage
activity while associated with the broker’s firm, in violation of §15(a)(6)(S) of
the Real Estate License Act [§1101.652(b)(26) of the Texas Occupations Code,
effective June 1, 2003]; and paying a commission or fees to an unlicensed
person for compensation for services as a real estate agent, in violation of
§15(a)(6)(F) of the Real Estate License Act [§1101.652(b)(11) of the Texas
Occupations Code, effective June 2003]

Parker, Steven Glen (Fort Worth); 
license# 496784

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective May 14, 2004

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of §535.91(a) of the Rules
of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Kennemer, Malvern Hughes 
(Garland); license# 272938

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective May 13, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Bujan, Charles Bruce (Austin); 
license# 365436

Agreed administrative penalty of
$250 against broker license, entered
May 13, 2004

a designated officer’s negligent supervision of a salesperson sponsored by the
corporate broker, in violation of §15(a)(6)(W) of the Real Estate License Act
[§1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; while
acting as the designated officer of a corporate broker, allowing an unlicensed
person to perform brokerage activity while associated with the brokerage firm, in
violation of §15(a)(6)(S) of the Real Estate License Act [§1101.652(b)(26) of the
Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; and, while acting as the
designated officer of a corporate broker, allowing the brokerage firm to pay a
commission or fees to an unlicensed person for compensation for services as a
real estate agent, in violation of §15(a)(6)(F) of the Real Estate License Act
[§1101.652(b)(11) of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]

Proctor, William Charles (Bowie); 
license# 370026

Agreed reprimand of broker license,
entered May 17,  2004; Agreed
administrative penalty of $250,
entered May 17, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Munera, Jaime (Killeen); license# 
429831

Agreed revocation of salesperson
license, effective May 21, 2004

alleged failure to properly account for and remit money and commingling money
that belonged to another person, in violation of §15(a) of the Real Estate License
Act [§1101.652 of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]

Calvano, Matthew Anthony 
(Arlington); license# 457332

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
l icense, entered May 18, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$500, entered May 18, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

May 2004

Salinas, Sandra (Bruni); license# 
452335

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
l icense, entered May 25, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$250, entered May 25, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Langdon, John Oliver, Jr. (Dallas); 
license# 471932

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered May 6, 2004; Agreed
administrative penalty of $250,
entered May 6, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the Texas
Real Estate Commission

CLegg, Portia Lavone (Converse); 
license# 465926

Agreed  2month  suspens i on  o f
salesperson license fully probated for
6 months, effective May 15, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$100, entered May 7, 2004

publishing or causing to publish an advertisement which is misleading by failing
to identify herself as a real estate salesperson, in violation of §1101.652(b)(23)
of the Texas Occupations Code; failure to disclose that a rebate to a consumer
would be subject to the consent of the party whom she represented in a
transaction, in violation of 22 TAC §535.154(k).

Maddox, Tina D. (Houston); 
license# 498495

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
l icense, entered May 17, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$750, entered May 17, 2004

offering real property for sale on terms other than those authorized by the
owner, in violation of Sections 1101.652(b)(20) and 1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas
Occupations Code; failing to provide to a client written offer letters as promised,
thereby acting negligently or incompetently in performing an act for which a
person is required to hold a real estate license, in violation of Section
1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas Occupations Code

Herron, Evelyn T. (San Antonio); 
license# 474953

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective May 14, 2004

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of §535.91(a) of the Rules
of the Texas Real estate Commission

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

May 2004

ATLAS, PHILIP Y (Keller); license# 
TX-1323

$1,000 administrat ive penal ty;
15-hour USPAP course, and 30-hour
course in Residential Appraisal.

Complainant alleged the Respondent’s appraisal report violated USPAP. Summary
of Violations Found: Respondent’s 1999 summary appraisal report violated the
following USPAP Rules and Board Rules: 
 <br>
  1. Departure Rule, SR 2-2(xi) not correctly invoked 
  <br>
  2. Competency Rule, certified residential appraiser not qualified to perform
non-residential appraisals. 
   <br> 
  3. SR 2-2, report option is not identified 
  <br>
  4. SR 1-2(c), SR 2-2(b)(v) intended use not indicated 
  <br>
  5. SR 1-2(c), SR 2-2(b)(v) no opinion of exposure time 
  <br>
  6. SR 2-2(b)(vi) date of report is not identified 
  <br>
7. SR 1-2(e)(i), SR 2-2(b)(iii) characteristics of site and improvement
inadequately identified 
  <br>
8. SR 1-2(a), SR 2-2(b)(ix) no comment on the demand for similar properties 
  <br>   
  9. SR 1-4(a), SR 2-2(ix) comparables not similar to subject, lacked adequate
analysis of sales
  <br>
 10. SR 1-1(a), SR 1-4(a) methods and techniques incorrectly applied 
  <br>
11. SR 2-2(xi) no support for exclusion of Income Approach 
     <br>
  12. SR 1-1(a) report is not credible because appraiser lacked understanding of,
and did not correctly apply, recognized methods and techniques 
     <br>
  13. SR 2-1(a) the report is misleading 
   <br>
  14. SR 2-1(b) insufficient information about the sales to enable the user of the
report to properly understand it 
    <br> 
  15. TALCB Rule §155.1(a) failed to comply with USPAP in effect at the time of
the appraisal.

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Information Services Division
Electronic Information Outlet Statistics

May 2004

YTDCurrent Month
World Wide Web

11,873,8291,488,966Total Pages Viewed

    

TREC E-Mail Notification List
75,463Current Subscribers

YTD OnlineOnline
PercentPercentOnlineTotal

Online Transactions
24.1%16.5%2741,665Broker Renewals
29.3%26.9%5982,219Salesperson Renewals
58.3%63.4%9591,512Salesperson Applications
9.3%9.4%13138Professional Inspector Renewals

11.4%11.1%19Real Estate Inspector Renewals
5.0%0.0%09Apprentice Inspector Renewals
0.0%0.0%02Easement ROW Business Renewals
7.7%5.3%238Easement ROW Individual Renewals

Information Services Electronic Information Outlet Statistics I1 Report



Staff Services Division
Agency Financial Statement

May 2004

THRU 9th MONTH OF FISCAL YEAR 2004

NINE MONTHS
PERCENT VARIANCEDOLLAR VARIANCEEXPENDITURES9/12 ANNUALFY 2004
OVER(-) OR UNDEROVER(-) OR UNDERA/P AND ENC.APPROPRIATIONAPPROPRIATION *STRATEGIES

-0.27%(2,283.62)$861,069.43$858,785.81$1,145,047.74$Licensing 

-4.92%(45,321.12)966,469.81921,148.691,228,198.25Enforcement

-2.36%(9,568.27)414,889.50405,321.23540,428.30Communication/Information

-3.37%(29,959.94)918,758.47888,798.531,185,064.71Indirect Administration

**-2.83%(87,132.95)$3,161,187.21$3,074,054.26 $4,098,739.00$    TOTAL

* Total appropriations have been increased by $41,013 for benefit replacement pay.  In the Licensing strategy, subscription fees in the amount of $146,482
have been collected and remitted to the Texas Online vendor.  The Communication strategy has been increased by $180,000 to reflect anticipated 
appropriated receipts.

**Variance reflects annual hardware maintenance and software support due at the beginning of a new fiscal year and the legislative provision which 
requires the encumbrance of all contractual obligations through the end of the fiscal year.

Staff Services Agency Financial Statement S1 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Trust Account No. 971 Investments

Current Securities
May 2004

EndingBeginning
MaturityAccruedMarketAdditionsMarketPurchaseParPurchase

DateDescriptionInterestValueChangesValuePriceValueDate

08/05/2004U.S. T-Notes, 6.00%1,750.00101,000.00(406.25)101,406.25100,312.50100,000.0009/28/2000
11/30/2004U.S. T-Notes, 2.00%0.00100,281.25(125.00)100,406.25100,781.25100,000.0002/20/2004
05/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 6.50%812.50313,125.00(1,875.00)315,000.00307,406.25300,000.0009/28/2000
11/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 5.75%239.58105,093.75(531.25)105,625.00107,968.75100,000.0009/28/2001
02/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 5.625%4,921.88316,500.00(1,593.75)318,093.75309,000.00300,000.0002/15/2001
11/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 3.50%145.83101,562.50(531.25)102,093.7596,500.00100,000.0003/07/2002
02/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 6.25%1,822.92108,531.25(750.00)109,281.25107,968.75100,000.0003/07/2002
08/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 3.25%2,843.75300,750.00(1,781.25)302,531.25300,468.75300,000.0008/23/2002
02/15/2008U.S. T-Notes, 5.50%2,887.50193,275.00(1,462.50)194,737.50203,231.25180,000.0002/28/2003
02/15/2009U.S. T-Notes, 3.00%2,625.00290,250.00(2,156.25)292,406.25299,718.75300,000.0002/20/2004
05/15/2009U.S. T-Notes, 5.50%458.33217,437.5062.50217,375.00218,625.00200,000.0008/27/2003

18,507.29$2,147,806.25$(11,150.00)$2,158,956.25$2,151,981.25$2,080,000.00$Totals

CumulativeCurrent
TotalsMonthReceipts:

4,768,820.08$16,280.00$Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
5,493,018.1119,303.28Interest Realized

944,650.36800.00Repayments to Recovery Fund (Principal and Interest)
253,000.004,350.00Administrative Penalties

11,459,488.55$40,733.28$Total Received

Disbursments:
2,151,981.25$0.00$Investments Purchased (See Securities List)

0.00(571.72)Accrued Interest Purchased (See Securities List)
8,937,935.270.00Payments from Recovery Fund

9,557.4210.00Rider Disbursements
11,099,473.94(561.72)Total Disbursed

360,014.61$41,295.00$Totals
(Current Month)

0.00Reserved for Payments (Security)
(150,000.00)Reserved for Payments Within Next 90 Days
210,014.61$Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Real Estate Recovery Fund Current Investments S2 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Trust Account No. 971

Payments and Repayments
May 2004

Number ofPaymentsRiderAdmin. PenaltiesRepaymentPayment
PaymentsFY 2004 To DateDisbursementsTotal TotalTotalMonth-Year

00.000.003,300.003,980.309,379.69May 2003
00.0031.001,500.002,162.588,537.91June 2003
00.0011.003,350.00103.890.00July 2003
00.000.002,000.002,250.210.00August 2003
00.0018.001,500.002,252.250.00September 2003
00.000.003,750.00145.970.00October 2003
120,519.500.002,500.00619.1920,519.50November 2003
00.000.002,750.00487.000.00December 2003
00.0031.108,500.00169.290.00January 2004
130,000.000.003,500.0010,718.1530,000.00February 2004
248,616.979.002,750.00574.7548,616.97March 2004
00.0019.192,950.00743.420.00April 2004
00.0010.004,350.00800.000.00May 2004

499,136.47129.2942,700.0025,007.00117,054.07

Payment History
Projected Payments *Total Payments# of PaymentsFiscal Year

$2,236,975.54221thru 1988
150,000.00Next 3 Months$642,518.64471989

$579,467.82421990
$423,560.08391991
$467,668.69351992
$384,067.85331993
$394,466.36311994
$404,449.31291995
$385,724.99261996
$365,445.94201997
$497,406.17271998
$568,326.88211999
$509,279.95182000
$189,405.09112001
$561,110.81192002
$228,924.68112003

* Projected Payments:  Payments could be made in the time
  periods indicated.  Several time/work variables can affect the
  actual payment dates.
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Staff Services Division
Real Estate Inspection Recovery Fund No. 988

May 2004

Payment HistoryMonthly Activity

TotalNumber ofFiscalCumulativeCurrentBeginning
PaymentsPaymentsYearTotalsMonthBalance

4,309.26$21991608,002.86$$608,002.86$Beginning Balance
0.0001992

15,000.0021993Receipts:
31,473.40519946,300.00   Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
25,668.8341995675.29   Interest Realized
7,500.00219960.00   Repayments
7,500.00119971,250.00   Administrative Penalties

30,000.00419988,225.29$Total Received in Current Month
7,500.0011999

45,000.0062000Disbursements:
0.00020010.00$   Payments from Recovery Fund

15,000.00220020.00   Cash Transfer to General Revenue
7,500.00120030.00   Rider Disbursements

32,523.96420040.00$Total Disbursed in Current Month
228,975.45$

616,228.15$Fund Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Inspection Recovery Fund S4 Report


